There were no financial assets or financial liabilities which the group had previously designated
as at FVTPL under IAS 39 that were subject to reclassification or which the group has elected to
reclassify upon the application of IFRS 9. There were no financial assets or financial liabilities which
the group has elected to designate as at FVTPL at the date of initial application of IFRS 9.

IFRS 9 introduces new measurement categories for financial assets and financial liabilities. The
following table and the accompanying notes explain the original measurement categories under IAS
39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the group’s financial assets
and financial liabilities as at 1 September 2018. There has been no change in the measurement
categories on the groups financial instruments as illustrated in the table below.

The impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts of financial assets at 1 September 2018
relates solely to the new impairment requirements.

45

R’000
Classification
under IAS 39

Classification
under IFRS 9

Business
Model under
IFRS 9

Carrying
value

amount
under

 IAS 39

Carrying
value

 amount
 under

 IFRS 9

Financial assets
Trade and other
receivables

Loans and
receivables at
amortised costs

Amortised cost Hold to collect 244 403 244 403

Investments Financial assets at
fair value through
profit and loss

Fair value
through profit
and loss

Evaluation on a
fair value basis

13 379 13 379

Loans to related
parties

Loans and
receivables at
amortised costs

Amortised cost Hold to collect 84 518 84 518

Cash and cash
equivalents

Loans and
receivables at
amortised costs

Amortised cost Hold to collect 47 171 47 171

Total financial
assets 389 471 389 471

Financial
liabilities
Loan from related
parties

Other financial
liabilities at
amortised cost

Amortised cost 1 673 703 1 673 703

Non-current
financial liabilities

Other financial
liabilities at
amortised cost

Amortised cost 2 305 2 305

Trade and other
payables

Other financial
liabilities at
amortised cost

Amortised cost 296 913 296 913

Total financial
liabilities 1 972 921 1 972 921

Under the ‘hold to collect’ business model financial assets are held to collect their contractual cash
flows, rather than with a view to selling the assets to generate cash flows. Under the ‘manage and
evaluate on a fair value basis’ business model financial assets are business models which are
managed, and performance evaluated on a fair value basis.

46

Plant and
equipment

R’000

Motor
vehicles

R’000

Computer
and office

equipment
R’000

Property and
leasehold

improvements
R’000

Total
R’000

3.	 PROPERTY, PLANT
AND EQUIPMENT
As at 28 February 2019
Cost 45 334 28 795 5 395 35 347 114 871
Accumulated depreciation
and impairments (34 535) (11 769) (4 546) (4 814) (55 664)

Net carrying value 10 799 17 026 849 30 533 59 207

Movement summary
Carrying value at the
beginning of the period 11 649 10 427 881 30 479 53 436
Additions 1 675 – 139 472 2 286
Disposals (67) – – – (67)
Depreciation – included in
operating expenses (2 434) (1 721) (171) (442) (4 768)
Transfer between
categories (24) – – 24 –
Transfer (to)/from leasing
assets – 8 335 – – 8 335
Currency adjustments – (15) – – (15)

Carrying value as at
28 February 2019 10 799 17 026 849 30 533 59 207

As at 31 August 2018
Cost 44 351 18 838 5 255 34 875 103 319
Accumulated depreciation
and impairments (32 702) (8 411) (4 374) (4 396) (49 883)

Net carrying value 11 649 10 427 881 30 479 53 436

Movement summary
Carrying value at the
beginning of the year 12 477 13 017 131 31 770 57 395
Additions 3 598 353 898 – 4 849
Disposals (25) – – – (25)
Depreciation – included in
operating expenses (4 401) (2 849) (148) (1 291) (8 689)
Transfer to leasing assets – (146) – – (146)
Currency adjustments – 52 – – 52

Carrying value as at
31 August 2018 11 649 10 427 881 30 479 53 436

As at 31 August 2017
Cost 42 346 19 232 4 414 35 350 101 342
Accumulated depreciation
and impairments (29 869) (6 215) (4 283) (3 580) (43 947)

Net carrying value 12 477 13 017 131 31 770 57 395

47

Plant and
equipment

R’000

Motor
vehicles

R’000

Computer
and office

equipment
R’000

Property and
leasehold

improvements
R’000

Total
R’000

Movement summary
Acquired through business
combinations (note 29) 14 870 18 747 271 32 409 66 297
Additions 1 815 157 34 434 2 440
Disposals – – (39) (6 196) (6 235)
Depreciation – included in
operating expenses (4 208) (3 589) (135) (915) (8 847)
Transfer to leasing assets – (2 296) – – (2 296)
Transfer to inventory – – – 6 038– 6 038
Currency adjustments – (2) – – (2)

Carrying value as at
31 August 2017 12 477 13 017 131 31 770 57 395

A register of property, plant and equipment is available for inspection at the registered office of the
company.

The management assumptions around useful lives and residual values are disclosed in the accounting
policy notes (refer to note 1.4 Property, plant and equipment and note 1.19 Significant management
judgements and estimates.)

Feb 2019
R’000

Aug 2018
R’000

Aug 2017
R’000

4.	 LEASING ASSETS
Cost 4 235 623 4 097 070 4 174 532
Accumulated depreciation (1 487 787) (1 521 720) (1 614 245)